assets and as well as new rules for impairment of financial instruments.

The “losses incurred” model under IAS 39 has now been replaced with a more future-oriented
model of accounting for expected credit losses. External ratings and actual credit loss experi-
ence now serve as the basis for calculating the estimates of expected credit losses. Credit risks
for different customer segments are assessed on the basis of shared characteristics relating to
risk of default. In all, application of the new impairment model results in earlier recognition of
expected losses and thus, higher loss allowances at KRONES. A more detailed description of the
new impairment model can be found on pages 179 and 180 of our Annual Report.

In its first-time application of IFRS 9, KRONES has chosen to continue to apply the rules under
IAS 39 for hedges instead of the rules under IFRS 9.

The table below shows the reconciliation of the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
by class and by category according to IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 to the categories previously used
under IAS 39.

IFRS 15 – Effects on consolidated statement of profit or loss

€ million 30 June 2018 Effects of
IFRS 15

1 Jan –
30 June 2018

without
applying

IFRS 15

Revenue 1,790.8 – 102.0 1,688.8

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 14.7  + 68.5 83.2

Total operating performance 1,805.5 – 33.5 1,772.0

Goods and services purchased – 896.2  + 22.8 – 873.4

Personnel expenses – 574.4  + 4.1 – 570.3

Net of other operating income (expenses), depreciation
and amortisation, and own work capitalised – 225.2  + 1.3 – 223.9

EBIT 109.7 – 5.3 104.4

EBT 112.7 – 5.3 107.4

Income tax – 35.8  + 1.6 – 34.2

Consolidated net income 76.9 – 3.8 73.1

36

31 December 2017
 Measurement under IAS 39

Measurement

under IAS 17
Fair value hierarchy

€ million Carrying amount

31 Dec 2017

of which

subject to

IFRS 7

Loans and

receivables

Financial assets

and liabilities

measured at fair

value through

profit or loss

Financial assets

and liabilities

measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive

income

Available-

for-sale financial

assets

Financial

liabilities at

amortised cost

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Non-current financial assets*) 6.2 6.2 2.7 3.6 1.0

Trade receivables 1,277.4 1,277.4 1,277.4